

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

IGNACIO GARCIA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S218197

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H039603
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. C1243927
The Honorable Hector Ramon, Judge

NOV 14 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RENE A. CHACON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LEIF M. DAUTCH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 283975
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5089
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Leif.Dautch@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement	1
A. The complaint and probation conditions.....	1
B. Court of Appeal opinion.....	3
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument	5
I. Applying the canon of constitutional avoidance, this court should adopt a reasonable construction of the waiver that avoids the constitutional question	5
A. The waiver at issue serves a critical role in California’s evidence-based containment model for treating and monitoring sex offenders	6
B. The canon of constitutional avoidance applies where a permissible construction of the statute avoids the constitutional question	9
C. The waiver provision at issue is best understood as a narrow, context-specific waiver solely for probation supervision and treatment	9
II. The challenged probation condition has not, and will never, result in a Fifth Amendment violation.....	12
A. Merely eliciting an incriminating statement does not violate the core Fifth Amendment right.....	12
B. No prophylactic remedy is required to protect the core right.....	16
C. Compelled statements can be used to revoke probation.....	19
D. This court can judicially declare a rule of use and derivative use immunity if it deems existing protections inadequate	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The limited waiver and required participation in polygraph examinations are not overbroad	27
A. Trial courts have broad discretion to impose probation conditions	27
B. Any restriction on appellant’s Fifth Amendment rights is closely tailored to the statute’s purpose and is reasonable	28
IV. The probation condition requiring appellant to waive his psychotherapist-patient privilege does not violate his constitutional or statutory rights	30
A. The psychotherapist-patient privilege is not absolute.....	30
B. The limited waiver is valid.....	31
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baqleh v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 478.....	26
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 101 Cal.App.4th 313.....	29
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 760	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Frost v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1919) 181 Cal. 22.....	11
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 778	20
<i>In re Christopher M.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 684.....	32
<i>In re Corona</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 315.....	32
<i>In re Jordan R.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 111.....	8
<i>In re Lifschutz</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 415.....	30
<i>In re Pedro M.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 550.....	32
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875	28
<i>Jones v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 534.....	30
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 441	5, 18

<i>Maldonado v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1112	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGautha v. California</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 183	22
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 24	7, 8, 19, 22
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 420	<i>passim</i>
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> (D.C. Cir. 2004) 362 F.3d 786	11
<i>People v. Arcega</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 504.....	26, 27
<i>People v. Bravo</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 600.....	21
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 353	8, 31
<i>People v. Jablonski</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 774	19
<i>People v. Lent</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 481.....	28, 30
<i>People v. Lindsey</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1642.....	28
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 759.....	22
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 1311.....	8, 14
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 375	31
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 251.....	3

<i>People v. Stritzinger</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 505.....	30
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	9
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 672.....	32
<i>Reidy v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 580.....	9, 10
<i>Samson v. California</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 843	21
<i>San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist. v. Johnson</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 937.....	9
<i>Spielbauer v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 704	13, 16, 18
<i>State v. Eccles</i> (1994) 179 Ariz. 226 [877 P.2d 799]	24, 25
<i>State v. Evans</i> (1977) 77 Wis.2d 225 [252 N.W.2d 664]	26
<i>State v. Gleason</i> (1990) 154 Vt. 205 [576 A.2d 1246]	21
<i>United States ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> (1909) 213 U.S. 366	9
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 395 F.3d 1128.....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Bahr</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 730 F.3d 963	24
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112	22
<i>United States v. Saechao</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 418 F.3d 1073.....	24

STATUTES

Evidence Code
 § 1012 32

Penal Code
 § 288, subdivision (a) 2
 § 288, subdivision (b)(1) 1
 § 290 2
 § 290.03 6, 31
 § 290.09 2, 3
 § 290.023 2
 § 1203 11
 § 1203.1 27
 § 1203.1, subdivision (j) 28
 § 1203.067 *passim*
 § 1203.067, subdivision (b) 1, 2, 3
 § 1203.067, subdivision (b)(3) 2, 4, 11, 28
 § 1203.067, subdivision (b)(4) 2, 31
 § 3008, subdivision (d) 11
 § 9003 2, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution
 Fifth Amendment *passim*
 Fourth Amendment 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B. Maletzky & K. McGovern, *Treating the Sexual Offender* (1991) 8

English, *The Containment Approach: An Aggressive Strategy for the Community Management of Adult Sex Offenders* (1998) 4
 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 218 8

H. Barbaree, *Denial and Minimization Among Sex Offenders: Assessment and Treatment Outcome*, 3 *Forum on Corrections Research* (1991) No. 4, p. 30 7

Pardo, *Disentangling the Fourth Amendment and the Self-Incrimination Clause* (2005) 90 *Iowa L. Rev.* 1857 14
